100930288

**:T - PATENTS** 

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof: 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party: SecureLogix Corporation Craig Heilmann 13750 San Pedro, Suite 230 San Antonio, Texas 78232 **Todd Beebe** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? XXX No Yes 3. Nature of conveyance: XXX Assignment Execution Date: December 10, 1998 4. Application or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s): A. Patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and patents correspondence concerning document should involved: 1 be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ David L. McCombs Haynes and Boone, L.L.P. X Enclosed 3100 NationsBank Plaza Authorized to be charged to deposit account 901 Main Street Dallas, TX 75202-3789 8. Deposit account number: 08-1394 (Duplicate copy of this sheet is attached) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David L. McCombs Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: \_\_3\_\_\_

12/22/1998 pMail document(s) to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Of FE:581

40.00 CH

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

**Box Assignments** 

Washington, D. C. 20231

d-595211.1

**PATENT** REEL: 9657 FRAME: 0569

## ASSIGNMENT

Case No	25647.4	
Serial No.	N/A	
Filed Her	ewith	

WHEREAS, we, Craig Heilmann, residing at 7910 Las Olas Blvd., San Antonio, Texas 78250, and Todd Beebe, residing at 2806 Enchanted Landing Court, Katy, Texas 77494, are the inventors of an invention or improvement in

## TELEPHONY SECURITY SYSTEM

for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, SecureLogix Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, having its principal office and place of business in the City of San Antonio, State of Texas, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said SecureLogix Corporation, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said SecureLogix Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

- 1 -

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said SecureLogix Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said SecureLogix Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I have	duly execu	ted this	assignment t	this 10 <sup>th</sup>	day of
December	1998	·		U	<del>-</del>	

Craig Heilmann

STATE OF TEXAS \$COUNTY OF  $\overrightarrow{Bexar}$  \$

On this <u>lowers</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1998, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Craig Heilmann, well known and known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

Notary Public State of Texas

Todd Beebe

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF Bexae §

On this 102 day of 2000 day, 1998, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Todd Beebe, well known and known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

Notary Public, State of Texas

d-594255.1

**RECORDED: 12/11/1998** 

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 9657 FRAME: 0572